SHELF WARMER MANUAL
1120 Frontage Road, Altamont, IL 62411    |    P: 888-310-4393    |    F: 618-483-9898    |    F: 888-310-4394
SHELF WARMER MANUAL
INSTALLATION & OPERATING MANUAL
Do not operate this equipment unless you have read and understood the contents of this manual!
1
Shelf Warmer Manual
SHELF WARMER MANUAL

thermostat control, and a 6’ (1829 mm) power cord with plug. Surface mounted,
blanket type foil elements distribute heat under the surface.
Model Designation
Model Length Width Shelf
Wattage
Voltage Plug
ESW-1612 16” 12” 135W 120V 5-15P
ESW-2420 24” 20” 348W 120V 5-15P
ESW-3020 30” 20” 480W 120V 5-15P
ESW-3620 36” 20” 576W 120V 5-15P
ESW-4820 48” 20” 768W 120V 5-15P
ESW-6020 60” 20” 960W 120V 5-15P
SHELF WARMER MANUAL
6 www.bk-resources.com    |    orders@bk-resources.com
30 20 480W 120V
24 20 384W 120V
24 16 307.2W 120V
20 16 150W 120V
24 12 230.4W 120V
16 12 135W 120V
18 8 115.2W 120V
5
Wire  Diagram
5-15P
5-15P
ENSSW3020
ENSSW2420
ENSSW2416 5-15P
5-15P
5-15P
5-15P
5-15PENSSW1808
ENSSW2016
ENSSW2412
ENSSW1612
SHELF WARMER MANUAL
7120 Frontage Road, Altamont, IL 62411    |    P: 888-310-4393    |    F: 618-483-9898    |    F: 888-310-4394
6
Part list
No. Qty
11 1
10 4
9 4
Exploded View
DescriptionItem #
ENSW-001 Control label
ENSW-002 Foot cover,rubber
ENSW-003 Metal foot
No Item # Description Qty
1 ESW-0011 Base 1
2 ESW-0010 Cover Plate 1
3 ESW-009 Insulation 2
4 ESW-008 Knob 1
5 ESW-007 Heating Element 4
6 ESW-006 Thermostat 1
7 ESW-005 Cord Grip 1
8 ESW-004 Power Cord w/ Plug 1
9 ESW-003 Metal Foot 4
10 ESW-002 Foot Cover, Rubber 4
11 ESW-001 Control Label 1
SHELF WARMER MANUAL
8 www.bk-resources.com    |    orders@bk-resources.com
20
Operation